
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
MONDAY, 12TH NOVEMBER, 2012 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

C Townsley - Horsforth; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1     ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 
 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them. 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13 -18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19 -20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

Garforth and 
Swiilington 

10.4(1) APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PERSONAL LICENCE FOR MR SAM 
DONNELLY 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Licensing and 
Registration for the grant of a personal licence for 
Sam Donnelly, Swillington Hotel, 40 Wakefield 
Road, Swillington, Leeds LS26 8DJ.  
 
(Report attached) 
 
PLEASE NOTE : Appendix A, C and D to the 
report is regarded as containing exempt 
information under the provisions of Paragraph 14 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings Regulations 
2005) 
 
 
 

1 - 26 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

Crossgates 
and 
Whinmoor 

10.4(1) APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE 
HELD BY WHINMOOR, STANKS LANE SOUTH, 
LEEDS LS14 5HZ TO SPECIFY AN INDIVIDUAL 
AS DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Licensing and 
Registration to vary a premises licence held by 
Whinmoor, Stanks Lane South, Leeds LS14 5HZ  
to specify an individual as designated premises 
supervisor. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
PLEASE NOTE : Appendix C to the report is 
regarded as containing exempt information under 
the provisions of Paragraph 14 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings Regulations 2005) 
 
 
 

27 - 
44 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: Monday 3rd September  

Subject:  Application for the grant of a Personal Licence for Mr Sam Donnelly  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Garforth & Swillington 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:10.4(1) 

Appendix number: A and C 

These Appendices are regarded as exempt under provision of Paragraph 14 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (Hearings Regulations 2005)   

Summary of main issues  

This is an application for the grant of a personal licence for Sam Donnelly Swillington 
Hotel, 40 Wakefield Road, Swillington, Leeds, LS26 8DJ.  The application has attracted a 
representation from West Yorkshire Police in respect of Mr Donnelly criminal convictions 
as detailed in Appendix C 
 
Recommendations 
 
The committee is asked to: 
 
 Consider the application and the representation made by West Yorkshire Police. 
 

1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 117 (1)(a) of the 
Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act") for a personal licence in respect of Mr Sam 
Donnelly 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representation from West Yorkshire Police 

 Report author: Mrs Emma White 

0113 2474095 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



 2 

2.0 Main Issues  

2.1 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix A of this report. It should be    
noted that certain information submitted within the application is potentially 
exempt information under the Access to information Rule 10.4 (1) as it includes 
information relating to an individual, this information is also replicated in Appendix 
C  

3.0 Relevant Representations  

3.1 Under the Act, representations can be received from West Yorkshire Police. 
Please find attached a copy of the representation at Appendix B  

4.0 Matters relevant to the application    

4.1 Members of the Licensing Sub Committee must make decisions with a view to 
promoting the Licensing Objectives which are: 

· The prevention of Crime and Disorder  

5.0 Corporate Considerations  

5.1 The application was subject to a 14 days consultation period with West Yorkshire 
Police in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

5.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

5.3 The council has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy which sets out the 
principles the council will use to exercise its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003 and in which care has been taken in matters of equality, diversity and 
human rights. This policy is reviewed every three years. The council has 
completed equality, diversity, cohesion and integration screening and impact 
assessments with regards to the consultation process undertaken during the 
review of the policy. 

5.4 Council Policies and City Priorities 

5.5 When determining an application the licensing sub-committee must have regard 
for the Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy which sets out the 
principles the council will use to exercise its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003. Applicants are expected to read the policy before making their application 
and the council will refer to the policy when making its decisions.   

5.6 The licensing regime contributes to the following aims: 

By 2030, Leeds will be fair, open and welcoming 

· Local people have the power to make decisions that affect them 

· There is a culture of responsibility, respect for each other and the 
environment 

Page 2



 3 

· Our services meet the diverse needs of our changing population 

· Everyone is proud to live and work 

By 2030, Leeds' economy will be prosperous and sustainable 

· Opportunities to work with secure, flexible employment and good wages 

By 2030, all Leeds' communities will be successful 

· Communities are safe and people feel safe 

5.7 The licensing regime contributes to the following city priorities: 

Best city… for communities: 

· Reduce crime levels and their impact across Leeds 

· Effectively tackle and reduce anti-social behaviour  in communities 

5.8 Resources and Value for Money 

The licensing process, including the licensing sub-committee, generates a cost to 
the council. The majority of these costs are covered by the application fee. The 
fees are set by Statute, and there is little option to increase the fee to cover all the 
cost. However, the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill, which received 
Royal assent on November 2011, allowed local authorities to set their own fees in 
the future based on full cost recovery. 

5.9 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

Applicants and people making representations are able to challenge the licensing 
sub-committee's decision by appealing to the Magistrates Court. Legal advice is 
provided during the sub-committee hearing and during deliberations to mitigate 
the risk to the council. 

6.0 Risk Management 

Full training and legal advice is provided to members sitting on Licensing Sub 
Committee in order to mitigate the risk of legal challenge. 

7.0 Conclusions 

7.1 An application has been received under the Licensing Act 2003 which is brought 
before a licensing sub-committee for determination. 

7.2 The licensing sub-committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives 

· Grant as requested; or 

· Reject the application. 

Page 3



 4 

7.3 Recommendations 

The committee is asked to: 

· Consider the application and the representation from West Yorkshire Police 

· Take any of the steps detailed at 4.1, if any, they consider necessary for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

7.4 Background Papers 

· Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 

· Leeds City Council Licensing Policy 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



Page 5

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (1)

Document is Restricted



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (1)

Document is Restricted



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25

Document is Restricted



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37

Exempt / Confidential Under Access to 
Information Procedure Rules 10.4 (1)

Document is Restricted



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Application for the grant of a Personal Licence for Mr Sam Donnelly
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	7 Application to vary a premises licence held by Whinmoor, Stanks Lane South, Leeds LS14 5HZ to specify an individual as designated premises supervisor
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes  

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday, 12th November, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Townsley in the Chair 

 Councillors P Latty and B Selby  
 

 
89 Election of the Chair  

RESOLVED - That Councillor C Townsley be elected Chair for the duration of 
the meeting. 

 
90 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 RESOLVED - That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of that part of the agenda designated as exempt information on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so 
designated as follows: 
 
a) Appendix A, C and D to Agenda item 6, (Minute 96 refers) under the 

provisions of Paragraph 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing 
Regulations 2005) and the Licensing Procedure Rules, and on the 
grounds that it is not in the public interest to disclose the documents as 
they pertain to an individual and that person would reasonably not 
expect their personal information or discussions to be in the public 
domain and there is reference to action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 

 
b) Appendix C and Supplementary update to Agenda item 7, (Minute 97 

refers) under the provisions of Paragraph 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearing Regulations 2005) and the Licensing Procedure Rules, and 
on the grounds that it is not in the public interest to disclose the 
documents as they pertain to an individual and that person would 
reasonably not expect their personal information or discussions to be in 
the public domain and there is reference to action taken or to be taken 
in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 

 
 
91 Late Items  

There were no formal late items of business to consider, however the Chair 
agreed to accept the following as supplementary information:- 

 

• Revised covering report of the Head of Licensing and Registration – 
Application for the grant of a Personal Licence for Mr Sam Donnelly 
(Agenda Item 6) (Minute 96 refers) 

 



Final minutes  

 

• Copy of an e mail of further representation from West Yorkshire Police 
received on 4th November 2012 – Application to vary a Premises Licence held 
by Whinmoor (Agenda Item 7) (Minute 97 refers) 

 
92 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  

There were no disclosable pecuniary and other interests declared at the 
meeting. 
 

93 Application for the grant of a Personal Licence for Mr Sam Donnelly  
The Sub-Committee, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 
182 Guidance the Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy considered 
an application for the grant of a personal licence for Mr Sam Donnelly. 
 
A revised covering report of the Head of Licensing and Registration on an 
application for the grant of a Personal Licence for Mr Sam Donnelly was 
circulated at the meeting as Supplementary information. 

 
Representations had been received from West Yorkshire Police. 

 
Present at the hearing were: 
 
PC L Dobson – West Yorkshire Police 

 
The Entertainment Licensing Officer informed the meeting that Ms Rebecca 
Collings, the applicant’s supporter had conveyed her apologies due a 
pregnancy related issue. 
 
As a result the applicant had requested an adjournment of the hearing. 
 
Members of the Licensing Sub Committee and the representative from West 
Yorkshire Police raised no objection to this request. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be adjourned until 10th December 2012. 

 
 
94 Application to vary a premises licence held by Whinmoor, Stanks Lane   
           South, Leeds LS14 5HZ to specify an individual as designated premises  
           supervisor  

The Sub-Committee, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 
182 Guidance and the Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy, 
considered an application to vary a premises licence held by Whinmoor, 
Stanks Lane South, Leeds LS14 5HZ to specify an individual as designated 
premises supervisor. 

 
A copy of an e mail of further representation from West Yorkshire Police 
received on 4th November 2012 in relation to an application to vary a 
Premises Licence held by Whinmoor was circulated at the meeting as 
Supplementary information. 

 
Representations had been received from West Yorkshire Police. 



Final minutes  

 

 
Present at the hearing were: 

 
Mr Hing How – the applicant 
Mr Kenneth Greenhough – Proposed Designated Premises Supervisor 

 
PC L Dobson – West Yorkshire Police 
PC S Dawson – West Yorkshire Police 
Catherine Sanderson – West Yorkshire Police (Observer) 

 
The applicant addressed the Sub Committee and, in summary, made the 
following points: 

 

• The continuing discussions held between his solicitor, planning authority and 
himself regarding change of leasehold of the premises as a community facility 

• The history behind the premises which had been derelict for the past two 
years and subject to vandalism 

• The intention to run the premises as a public house with a tap room and 
carvery facility in the evening 

• The history behind his employment as a baker, by trade, and on his decision 
to invite Mr Greenhough to run the premises in view of his previous 
experience in the licensing industry 

 
The proposed Designated Premises Supervisor then addressed the Sub 
Committee, and in, summary, made the following points: 

 

• The willingness to run the premises as a family/ friendly public house 

• The research undertaken in relation to the Pubwatch scheme and the 
intention to recruit private members in an attempt to reduce any crime an 
disorder at the premises 

 
Questions were then invited and the following points raised: 

 

• Clarification as to why Mr Greenhough had failed to reply to two registered 
letters sent by the police on 11th June 2012 in relation his previous position as 
Designated Premises Supervisor at Wyke Rose in Bradford 

• Clarification of Mr Greenhough’s current home address and previous 
employment as a Designated Premises Supervisor 

• Clarification of the National Pubwatch scheme with specific reference to the 
protocol for barred (expired) customers 

 
The Sub Committee heard from PC L Dobson of West Yorkshire Police and 
in, summary, made the following points: 

 

• The previous discussions held on 19th July 2012 between Mr How and the 
police on his proposals for the premises 

• The concerns expressed that Mr How did not have a background in the 
licensed trade 



Final minutes  

 

• The outcome of discussions held with Bradford Licensing Officer in relation to 
Mr Greenhough’s previous position as Designated Premises Supervisor 
regarding Anti Social Behaviour and disorder at Wyke Rose, Wyke, Bradford 

• The e mail evidence submitted in relation to a ‘glassing’ incident at the 
premises held on 4th November 2012 and of the fact that the police were 
currently investigating two assaults 

• The view expressed that based on the evidence produced, 
Mr Greenhough was not suitable to be a Designated Premises Supervisor at 
the premises  

• That, if granted, the exceptional circumstances of the case would undermine 
the crime prevention objective 

 
The Sub-Committee then heard from PC S Dawson of West Yorkshire Police 
who provided the meeting with a brief summary of the issues and concerns in 
relation to Mr Greenhough’s previous position as Designated Premises 
Supervisor regarding Anti Social Behaviour and disorder at Wyke Rose, 
Wyke, Bradford. Specific reference was also made to drug abuse found at the 
premises on 4th July 2012, together with the background issues regarding Mr 
Greenhough failure to reply to two registered letters sent by the police on 11th 
June 2012. 

 
Questions were then invited and the following points raised: 

 

• Further clarification sought behind the reasons as to why Mr Greenhough had 
failed to reply to two registered letters sent by the police on 11th June 2012 

• Clarification of the outcome of the drugs raid made at Wyke Rose on 4th July 
2012 

• Clarification of the working relationship between Mr Greenhough and the 
Manager of Wyke Rose 

• Clarification of the date when Mr How offered Mr Greenhough the position as 
Designated Premises Supervisor at Whinmoor and the reasons why Mr 
Greenhough left his position as Designated Premises Supervisor at Wyke 
Rose 

• Clarification of the distance in mileage from Mr Greenhough’s rented property 
in Bradford to Whinmoor 

 
The applicant and the proposed Designated Premises Supervisor summed 
up. 

 
The Sub-Committee then carefully considered all the written and verbal 
submissions and made the following decision: 

 
RESOLVED – That the application be granted, subject to the following 
condition: 

 

• The Designated Premises Supervisor must be on the premises and residing 
there Friday, Saturday and Sunday night and all bank holidays, except for 
annual leave when West Yorkshire Police must be given 10 days prior notice 



Final minutes  

 

and in the case of an emergency, West Yorkshire Police must be informed 
immediately 

 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.45am) 
  
  


